REPUBLIC OF SEYCHELLES

SUPPLEMENT TO OFFICIAL GAZETTE

# S.I. 44 of 2024

## BIRDS' EGGS ACT

## (Cap 16)

# Birds' Eggs (Collection) (Amendment) Regulations, 2024

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Birds' Eggs Act, the Minister responsible for Environment makes the following regulations —

#### **Citation and Commencement**

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Birds' Eggs (Collection) (Amendment) Regulations, 2024 and shall come into operation on the 1<sup>st</sup> June 2024.

#### Amendment of S.I 72 of 1972

2. The Birds' Eggs (Collection) Regulations, 1972 is amended in Regulation 7, paragraph (d) by deleting the words " $01^{st}$  June 2022 to the  $31^{st}$  May 2024" and substituting them with words " $1^{st}$  June 2024 to the  $31^{st}$  May 2026".

### MADE this 27<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024.

## FLAVIEN JOUBERT MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT